the fair value of the common stock issued to the Sellers, and consequently the Acquisition purchase price, by approximately $35 million. Any change in our
common stock price will also impact our pro forma shareholders equity by the same amount.

   Other Consideration — On a pro forma basis, the fair value of the Other Consideration is $368 million. This fair value is equal to the average trading value
of 9,038,125 shares of the Company’s common stock over a twenty trading day period prior to closing. A $1.00 change in the average trading value of NRG’s
common stock will impact the amount paid to the Sellers, and consequently the Acquisition purchase price, by approximately $9 million. We have assumed
that the Other Consideration will be paid in cash and we intend to use our cash on hand to fund any portion of this cash amount in excess of $368 million.

9

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2005

  September 30, 2005 (unaudited)
  Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments
  NRG Energy   Texas Genco   West Coast   WCP   Pro Forma NRG
(in thousands)  Inc.   LLC   Power LLC(25)  Audrain (1)   Refinancing   Acquisition   Acquisition (22)  Combined
Current Assets
Cash and cash

equivalents  $ 504,336  $ 222,393  $ 176,612  $ 15,000  $ (270,063)(2) $ (325,213)(9)  $ (160,000)(22)  $ 163,065
Restricted cash   91,508   —   —   —   —   —   —   91,508
Accounts receivable,

net   308,839   212,385   48,372   —   —   —   —   569,596
Current portion of

notes receivable   24,934   —   —   —   —   —   —   24,934
Income taxes

receivable   31,237   —   —   —   —   —   —   31,237
Inventory   203,547   113,918   16,618   (1,064)  —   —   —   333,019
Derivative

instruments
valuation   451,545   —   88,816   —   —   —   —   540,361

Prepayments and
other current assets   129,289   7,931   26,340   —   —   —   —   163,560

Collateral on deposit
in support of
energy risk
management
activities   631,436   —   10,000   —   —   —   —   641,436

Deferred income taxes  44,832   —   —   —   —   391,221(10)   —   436,053
Current assets held for

sale and
discontinued
operations   —   23,497   —   —   —   —   —   23,497

Total current
assets   2,421,503   580,124   366,758   13,936   (270,063)   66,008   (160,000)   3,018,266

Property, plant and
equipment, net   3,226,714   3,541,822   380,920   (171,000)  —   4,942,801(10)   (289,842)(22),(23)  11,631,415

Other assets
Goodwill — Texas

Genco LLC   —   790,893   —   —   —   (790,893)(10)  —   —
Goodwill — NRG

Energy, Inc.   —   —   —   —   —   2,371,026(10)   —   2,371,026
Equity investments in

affiliates   651,412   —   —   —   —   —   (223,066)(23)   428,346
Notes receivable, less

current portion   712,020   —   —   (239,930)  —   —   —   472,090
Intangible assets, net   268,897   769,332   3,844   —   —   1,309,007(10)   12,354(22)   2,363,434
Derivative

instruments, net   31,973   —   —   —   —   —   —   31,973
Funded letter of credit  350,000   —   —   —   (350,000)(3)  —   —   —
Other non-current

assets   132,848   111,160   —   —   1,574(4)   (35,638)(11)  —   209,944
Nuclear

decommissioning
trust   —   305,392   —   —   —   —   —   305,392
Total other assets   2,147,150   1,976,777   3,844   (239,930)  (348,426)   2,853,502   (210,712)   6,182,205

Total assets  $ 7,795,367  $6,098,723  $ 751,522  $ (396,994) $ (618,489)  $ 7,862,311  $ (660,554)  $ 20,831,886
Liabilities
Current portion of

long-term debt   176,024   18,045   —   —   (80,000)(5)  610,200(12)   —   724,269
Accounts payable —

trade   152,968   168,913   17,206   —   —   —   —   339,087
Derivative

instruments
valuation   973,143   145,255   88,643   —   —   —   —   1,207,041

Other bankruptcy
settlement   175,945   —   —   (172,321)  —   —   —   3,624

Accrued expenses and
other current
liabilities   389,396   154,763   4,894   —   (84,019)(6)  (86,426)(13)  —   378,608

Out-of market
contracts   —   249,419   —   —   —   1,076,150(10)   —   1,325,569

Total current
liabilities   1,867,476   736,395   110,743   (172,321)  (164,019)   1,599,924   —   3,978,198

Long-term debt and
capital leases   2,866,374   2,724,865   —   (239,930)  (364,837)(7)  2,298,763(14)   —   7,285,235

Deferred income taxes  103,199   181,513   —   —   —   259,983(10)   —   544,695
Derivative

instruments
valuation   198,554   188,023   —   —   —   —   —   386,577

Nuclear
decommissioning
reserve   —   291,829   —   —   —   —   —   291,829

Nuclear
decommissioning
trust liability   —   293,771   —   —   —   —   —   293,771

Out-of-market
contracts   302,639   689,552   —   —   —   1,429,895(10)   —   2,422,086

Other non-current
liabilities   190,897   219,663   5,472   —   —   —   —   416,032
Total liabilities   5,529,139   5,325,611   116,215   (412,251)  (528,856)   5,588,565   —   15,618,423

Minority Interest   869   —   —   —   —   —   —   869
3.625% Convertible

Preferred Stock   246,191   —   —   —   —   —   —   246,191
Stockholders’ equity
4% Convertible

Preferred Stock   406,155   —   —   —   —   —   —   406,155
5.75% Convertible

Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —   484,650(15)   —   484,650
Members’ equity   —   1,073,871   635,307   —   —   (1,073,871)(16)  (635,307)(22),(23)  —
Common stock   1,000   —   —   —   —   370(17)   —   1,370
Additional paid-in

capital   2,427,322   —   —   —   —   1,927,570(18)   —   4,354,892
Retained earnings   203,973   —   —   15,257   (89,633)(8)  (29,261)(19)  (25,247)(24)   75,089
Less treasury stock, at

cost   (663,529)  —   —   —   —   663,529(20)   —   —
Accumulated other

comprehensive
loss   (355,753)  (300,759)  —   —   —   300,759(16)   —   (355,753)
Total

Stockholders’
Equity   2,019,168   773,112   635,307   15,257   (89,633)   2,273,746   (660,554)   4,966,403

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders’
Equity  $ 7,795,367  $6,098,723  $ 751,522  $ (396,994) $ (618,489)  $ 7,862,311  $ (660,554)  $ 20,831,886

10

Table of Contents

Footnotes to Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2005

(1)  On December 8, 2005 NRG Energy, Inc. signed an Asset and Purchase Sale Agreement with AmerenUE to sell all of the assets of Audrain. For purposes
of these pro forma statements we have reflected the sale of assets of Audrain as a discontinued operation. The purchase price is $115 million, and the
expected gain for the sale of Audrain is approximately $15 million before tax.

I. Refinancing of NRG’s Long-Term Debt

(2)  Reflects the proceeds from new debt issued by NRG for refinancing purposes and the payment to retire NRG existing debt:

[…]

moved from “Prepayments and other current assets” to “Collateral on deposit in support of energy risk management activities”. We have also reduced
inventory by $3.8 million to reflect the classification of emission credits as an intangible asset. We have also condensed the amount of $16.3 million
from “Accounts payable affiliates” with “Accounts Payable”.

IV. Supplementary information:

Non-recurring charges — we have not included the following non-recurring charges in the Pro forma Statement of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2004:

Premium fee for the retirement of NRG’s existing debt  $130,000
Bridge loan commitment fee   44,625

Total  $174,625

15

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 (unaudited)
  Historical   NRG Energy, Inc   Pro Forma   Pro Forma Adjustments
  NRG Energy,   after Discontinued  Combined Texas  Historical   WCP   Pro Forma NRG
(in thousands)  Inc.   Audrain (2)  Operations   Genco LLC (1)   WCP   ROFR (3)   Refinancing  Acquisition   Acquisition (10)  Combined
Operating

Revenues
Revenues from

majority-owned
operations  $1,942,828  $ (4,955) $ 1,937,873  $ 1,999,827  $216,127  $35,623   —  $ 990,740(6)  $ —  $ 5,180,190

Operating Costs
and Expenses

Cost of majority-
owned
operations   1,555,737   (4,370)  1,551,367   1,306,275   190,461   21,413   —   84,000(7)   1,297(11)   3,154,813

Depreciation and
amortization   144,317   —   144,317   146,728   16,726   2,370   —   187,500(8)   (37,258)(12)  460,383

General,
administrative
and development  149,641   (249)  149,392   70,032   2,831   —   —   —   —   222,255

Other charges Gain
on sale of assets   —   —   —   (28,356)  (2)  —   —   —   —   (28,358)
Corporate

relocation
charges   5,651   —   5,651   —   —   —   —   —   —   5,651

Restructuring
and
impairment
charges   6,223   —   6,223   —   —   —   —   —   —   6,223

Total
operating
costs and
expenses   1,861,569   (4,619)  1,856,950   1,494,679   210,016   23,783   —   271,500   (35,961)   3,820,967

Operating Income   81,259   (336)  80,923   505,148   6,111   11,840   —   719,240   35,961   1,359,223
Other Income

(Expense)
Minority interest in

earnings of
consolidated
subsidiaries   (36)  —   (36)  —   —   —   —   —   —   (36)

Equity in earnings
of
unconsolidated
affiliates   82,501   —   82,501   —   —   —   —   —   (22,392)(13)  60,109

Gain on sales of
equity method
investments   15,894   —   15,894   —   —   —   —   —   —   15,894

Other income, net   43,208   —   43,208   4,274   4,654   662   —   (14,287)(16)  (3,840)(14)  34,671
Refinancing

expenses   (44,036)  —   (44,036)  —   —   —   —   —   —   (44,036)
Interest expense   (150,598)  —   (150,598)  (141,723)  —   —   22,918(4)  (140,233)(9)   —   (409,636)

Total other
expense   (53,067)  —   (53,067)  (137,449)  4,654   662   22,918   (154,520)   (26,232)   (343,034)

Income From
Continuing
Operations
Before Income
Taxes   28,192   (336)  27,856   367,699   10,765   12,502   22,918   564,720   9,729   1,016,189

Income Tax
Expense   21,201   —   21,201   24,066   —   4,376   9,064(5)  329,231(5)   8,106(15)   396,044

Income From
Continuing
Operations  $ 6,991  $ (336) $ 6,655  $ 343,633  $ 10,765  $ 8,126  $ 13,854  $ 235,489  $ 1,623  $ 620,145

Weighted average
number of
common shares
outstanding —
Basic   85,860   85,860   142,121

Basic EPS from
continuing
operations  $ (0.08)   $ (0.08)   $ 4.11

Weighted average
number of
common shares
outstanding —
Diluted   85,860   85,860   163,612

Diluted EPS from
continuing
operations  $ (0.08)   $ (0.08)   $ 3.78

Also see Earnings per Share schedule for the nine months ended September 30, 2005.

16

Table of Contents

Footnotes to Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

[…]

respectively (a total of $595.3 million), was paid as of January 1, 2004. This adjustment reflects the decrease in interest income due to a reduced cash
balance based on an average annual interest rate of 3.2%.

Supplementary information:

Sensitivity analysis for adjustable rate financing — as part of the refinancing part of the new term loan will be subject to an adjustable rate of interest. For
the nine months ended September 30, 2005, on a pro forma basis, if the interest rate would increase or decrease by 1/8% for the entire period, income from
continuing operations would increase or decrease by $0.5 million, respectively.

18

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2004

  Year Ended December 31, 2004 (unaudited)
  Historical   NRG, Energy, Inc  Pro Forma   Pro Forma Adjustments
  NRG Energy,   After Discontinued  Combined Texas  Historical   WCP   Pro Forma NRG
(in thousands)  Inc.   Audrain (2)  Operations   Genco LLC (1)   WCP   ROFR (3)   Refinancing  Acquisition   Acquisition(9)  Combined
Operating

Revenues
Revenues from

majority-owned
operations  $2,347,882  $ —  $ 2,347,882  $ 2,333,883  $725,626  $103,270   —   —  $ (115,751)(10) $ 5,394,910

Operating Costs
and Expenses

Cost of majority-
owned operations   1,490,228   (1,133)  1,489,095   1,394,016   358,823   49,530   —   112,000(6)   1,782(11)   3,405,246

Depreciation and
amortization   208,036   —   208,036   326,212   39,456   6,223   —   250,000(7)   (49,677)(12)  780,250

General,
administrative
and development   210,185   (495)  209,690   93,102   198   —   —   —   —   302,990

Other charges
(credits)
Gain on sale of

assets   —   —   —   —   (689)  —   —   —   —   (689)
Corporate

relocation
charges   16,167   —   16,167   —   —   —   —   —   —   16,167

Reorganization
items   (13,390)  —   (13,390)  —   —   —   —   —   —   (13,390)

Restructuring and
impairment
charges   44,661   —   44,661   —   24,348   —   —   —   —   69,009
Total operating

costs and
expenses   1,955,887   (1,628)  1,954,259   1,813,330   422,136   55,753   —   362,000   (47,895)   4,559,583

Operating Income   391,995   1,628   393,623   520,553   303,490   47,517   —   (362,000)   (67,856)   835,327
Other Income

(Expense)
Minority interest in

earnings of
consolidated
subsidiaries   (16)  —   (16)  —   —   —   —   —   —   (16)

Equity in earnings
of unconsolidated
affiliates   159,825   —   159,825   —   —   —   —   —   (75,799)(13)  84,026

Write downs and
losses on sales of
equity method
investments   (16,270)  —   (16,270)  —   —   —   —   —   —   (16,270)

Other income, net   26,688   —   26,688   5,654   2,539   676   —   (8,929)(16)  (2,400)(14)  24,228
Refinancing

expenses   (71,569)  —   (71,569)  —   —   —   —   —   —   (71,569)
Interest expense   (266,145)  —   (266,145)  (185,914)  (82)  —   62,688(4)  (225,904)(8)   —   (615,357)

Total other
expense   (167,487)  —   (167,487)  (180,260)  2,457   676   62,688   (234,833)   (78,199)   (594,958)

Income From
Continuing
Operations
Before Income
Taxes   224,508   1,628   226,136   340,293   305,947   48,193   62,688   (596,833)   (146,055)   240,369

Income Tax
Expense   65,364   —   65,364   33,676   —   16,605   24,793(5)  (150,016)(5)   63,237(15)   53,659

Income From
Continuing
Operations  $ 159,144  $ 1,628  $ 160,772  $ 306,617  $305,947  $ 31,588  $ 37,895  $(446,817)  $ (209,292)  $ 186,710

Weighted average
number of
common shares
outstanding

— Basic   99,616   99,616   155,876

Basic EPS from
Continuing
Operations  $ 1.59   $ 1.61   $ 1.01

Weighted average
number of
common shares
outstanding

— Diluted   100,371   100,371   156,288
Diluted EPS from

Continuing
Operations  $ 1.59   $ 1.60   $ 1.01

Also see Earnings per Share schedule for the year ended December 31, 2004.

19

Table of Contents

[…]

respectively (a total of $595.3 million), was paid as of January 1, 2004. This adjustment reflects the decrease in interest income due to a reduced cash
balance based on an average annual interest rate of 1.5%.

Supplementary information:

Sensitivity analysis for adjustable rate financing — as part of the refinancing part of the new term loan will be subject to adjustable rate of interest. For the
year ended December 31, 2004, on a pro forma basis, if the interest rate would increase or decrease by 1/8% for the entire year, income from continuing
operations would increase or decrease by $1.2 million, respectively.

21

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Earnings per Share for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 (unaudited)
   NRG Energy,
  Historical   Inc, after   Pro Forma   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments
  NRG Energy,   Discontinued   Combined Texas  West Coast   WCP   Pro Forma NRG
(in thousands except per share data) Inc.   Audrain (2)  Operations   Genco LLC (1)   Power   ROFR (3)  Refinancing  Acquisition   Acquisition (8)  Combined
Basic EPS:
Income from continuing

operations  $ 6,991  $ (336) $ 6,655  $ 343,633  $ 10,765  $ 8,126  $ 13,854  $235,489  $ 1,623  $ 620,145
Less:

Preferred stock dividends   (13,859)  —   (13,859)  —   —   —   —   (21,563)(4)  —   (35,422)
Net income/(loss) available

to common stockholders
from continuing
operations  $ (6,868) $ (336) $ (7,204) $ 343,633  $ 10,765  $ 8,126  $ 13,854  $213,926  $ 1,623  $ 584,723

Weighted average number of
common shares
outstanding   85,860   —   85,860   —   —   —   —   56,261(5)   —   142,121

Basic EPS from continuing
operations  $ (0.08)   $ (0.08)   $ 4.11

Diluted EPS:
Net income/(loss) available

to common stockholders
from continuing
operations  $ (6,868) $ (336) $ (7,204) $ 343,633  $ 10,765  $ 8,126  $ 13,854  $213,926  $ 1,623  $ 584,723

Add: Dividend from dilutive
Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   34,163(6)   —   34,163

Net income/(loss) available
to common stockholders
from continuing
operations  $ (6,868) $ (336) $ (7,204) $ 343,633  $ 10,765  $ 8,126  $ 13,854  $248,089  $ 1,623  $ 618,886

Weighted average number of
common shares
outstanding   85,860   —   85,860   —   —   —   —   56,261(5)   —   142,121

Incremental shares
attributable to the
issuance of non-vested
restricted stock units
(treasury stock method)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   393(7)   —   393

Incremental shares
attributable to the
assumed conversion of
deferred stock units (if-
converted method)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   100(7)   —   100

Incremental shares
attributable to the
issuance of non-vested
non-qualifying stock
options (treasury stock
method)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   242(7)   —   242

Incremental shares

[…]

Dynegy’s 50% ownership interest in WCP, and become the sole owner of WCP’s 1,808 MW of generation in Southern California. In addition, NRG is
selling to Dynegy its 50% ownership interest in Rocky Road, a 330 MW gas-fueled, simple cycle peaking plant located in Dundee, Illinois. Both of these
transactions are conditioned upon one another and NRG will pay Dynegy a net purchase price of $160 million at closing. NRG will fund the net purchase
price with cash held by the WCP partnership. NRG anticipates closing both transactions during the first quarter 2006.

23

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Earnings per Share for the Year Ended December 31, 2004

  Year Ended December 31, 2004 (unaudited)
   NRG Energy,
  Historical   Inc, after   Pro Forma   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments
  NRG Energy,   Discontinued   Combined Texas  West Coast   WCP   Pro Forma NRG
(in thousands except per share data) Inc.   Audrain (2)  Operations   Genco LLC (1)   Power   ROFR (3)   Refinancing  Acquisition   Acquisition (7)  Combined
Basic EPS:
Income from continuing

operations  $ 159,144  $ 1,628  $ 160,772  $ 306,617  $305,947  $31,588  $ 37,895  $ (446,817)  $ (209,292) $ 186,710
Less:

Preferred stock dividends   (549)  —   (549)  —   —   —   —   (28,750)(4)  —   (29,299)
Net income available to

common stockholders
from continuing
operations  $ 158,595  $ 1,628  $ 160,223  $ 306,617  $305,947  $31,588  $ 37,895  $ (475,567)  $ (209,292) $ 157,411

Weighted average number of
common shares
Outstanding   99,616   —   99,616   —   —   —   —   56,260(5)   —   155,876

Basic EPS from continuing
operations  $ 1.59   $ 1.61   $ 1.01

Diluted EPS:
Net income available to

common stockholders
from continuing
operations  $ 158,595  $ 1,628  $ 160,223  $ 306,617  $305,947  $31,588  $ 37,895  $ (475,567)  $ (209,292) $ 157,411

Add:
Dividend from dilutive

Preferred Stock   549   —   549   —   —   —   —   (549)(6)  —   —
Net income available to

common stockholders
from continuing
operations  $ 159,144  $ 1,628  $ 160,772  $ 306,617  $305,947  $31,588  $ 37,895  $ (476,116)  $ (209,292) $ 157,411

Weighted average number of
common shares
Outstanding   99,616   —   99,616   —   —   —   —   56,260(5)   —   155,876

Incremental shares
attributable to the
issuance of non-vested
restricted stock units
(treasury stock method)   345   —   345   —   —   —   —   —   —   345

Incremental shares
attributable to the
assumed conversion of
deferred stock units (if-
converted method)   67   —   67   —   —   —   —   —   —   67

Incremental shares
attributable to the
assumed conversion of the
4% Convertible Perpetual
Preferred Stock (if-
converted method)   343   —   343   —   —   —   —   (343)(6)  —   —